Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital

648,940

632,893

648,940

632,893

Perpetual Securities

116,499 116,499  116,499 116,499

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464  - -

Foreign Currency
Translation Reserves

(25,882) (25,882)  - -

Hedging Reserves

951 951  951 951

Retained Earnings

(457,666) (457,666)  (455,058) (455,058)

Treasury Shares

(1,480) (1,480)  (1,480) (1,480)

Equity Attributable to
Owners of the Company

304,826 288,779  309,852 293,805

Non-controlling Interests - -  - -

Total Shareholders’ Equity  304,826 288,779  309,852 293,805

1 Based on exchange rate of US$1:S$1.3366 on 31 December 2017

12

Group

Company

 Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Non-Current Assets

1,644,304 1,644,304  1,182,024 1,182,024

Current Assets

291,456 275,409  126,652 118,629

Current Liabilities

1,243,065 1,243,065  558,369 566,393

Total External Indebtedness

1,408,941 1,408,941  584,398 584,398

Cash and Cash Equivalents

46,469 30,422  20,255 12,232

Non-Current Liabilities

387,869 387,869  440,455 440,455

NTA

304,826 288,779  309,852 293,805

Loss Attributable to
Shareholders

(1,017,602) (1,017,602)  (449,547) (449,547)

Number of Shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2017
(‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151  2,073,843 1,970,151

Weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during
the year ended 31
December 2017 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151  2,073,843 1,970,151

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share
(1)

 (cents)

14.70 14.66  14.94 14.91

Net Gearing (%)
(2)

446.97 477.36  182.07 194.74

Basic EPS (cents)
(3)

(49.44) (52.04)  (22.05) (23.21)

Notes:-

(1) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2017.

(2) Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total

shareholders’ equity.

(3) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2017.

[…]

2 Based on exchange rate of US$1:S$1.3366 on 31 December 2017

13

of funds required for the purchase of up to 103,692,170 Shares (representing
approximately five per cent (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding Treasury
Shares) of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$18.3 million

2
. On these

assumptions and further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by internal
funds, the effect of the purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’ equity, NTA per Share and gearing
of the Group and the Company are as follows:

 Group

Company

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital

648,940

630,600

648,940

630,600

Perpetual Securities

116,499 116,499  116,499 116,499

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464  - -

Foreign Currency

Translation Reserves

(25,882)

(25,882)  - -

Hedging Reserves

951 951  951 951

Retained Earnings

(457,666) (457,666)  (455,058) (455,058)

Treasury Shares

(1,480) (1,480)  (1,480) (1,480)

Equity Attributable to

Owners of the Company
304,826 286,486  309,852 291,512

Non-controlling Interests - -

- -

Total Shareholders’ Equity  304,826 286,486  309,852 291,512

Non-Current Assets

1,644,304 1,644,304  1,182,024 1,182,024

Current Assets

291,456 273,116  126,652 117,482

2 Based on exchange rate of US$1:S$1.3366 on 31 December 2017

14

 Group

Company

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Current Liabilities

1,243,065 1,243,065  558,369 567,539

Total External Indebtedness

1,408,941 1,408,941  584,398 584,398

Cash and Cash Equivalents

46,469 28,129  20,255 11,085

Non-Current Liabilities

387,869 387,869  440,455 440,455

NTA

304,826 286,486  309,852 291,512

Loss Attributable to
Shareholders

(1,017,602) (1,017,602)  (449,547) (449,547)

Number of Shares
outstanding as at 31
December 2017 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151  2,073,843 1,970,151

Weighted average number
of Shares outstanding
during the year ended 31
December 2017 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151  2,073,843 1,970,151

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share
(1)

 (cents)

14.70 14.54  14.94 14.80

Net Gearing (%)
(2)

446.97 481.98  182.07 196.67

Basic EPS (cents)
(3)

 (49.44) (52.04)  (22.05) (23.21)

Notes:-

(1) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2017.

(2) Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total

shareholders’ equity.

(3) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of

Shares outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2017.

[…]

Price is S$0.2069, which is five per cent. (5%) above the average of the closing
market prices of a Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in
the Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the
maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 103,692,170 Shares

15

(representing five per cent. (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding Treasury
Shares) of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$16.0 million

3
. On these

assumptions and further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by internal
funds, the effect of the purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’ equity, NTA per Share and gearing
of the Group and the Company are as follows:

 Group

Company

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital

648,940

648,940

648,940

648,940

Perpetual Securities

116,499 116,499  116,499 116,499

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464  - -

Foreign Currency

Translation Reserves

(25,882) (25,882)  - -

Hedging Reserves

951 951  951 951

Retained Earnings

(457,666) (457,666)  (455,058) (455,058)

Treasury Shares

(1,480) (17,527)  (1,480) (17,527)

Equity Attributable to
Owners of the Company

304,826 288,779  309,852 293,805

Non-controlling Interests - -  - -

Total Shareholders’ Equity  304,826 288,779  309,852 293,805

Non-Current Assets

1,644,304 1,644,304  1,182,024 1,182,024

Current Assets

291,456 275,409  126.652 118,629

Current Liabilities

1,243,065 1,243,065  558,369 566,393

Total External Indebtedness

1,408,941 1,408,941  584,398 584,398

Cash and Cash Equivalents

46,469 30,422  20,255 12,232

Non-Current Liabilities

387,869 387,869  440,455 440,455

NTA 304,826 288,779  309,852 293,805

3
Based on exchange rate of US$1:S$1.3366 on 31 December 2017

15

(representing five per cent. (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding Treasury
Shares) of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$16.0 million

3
. On these

assumptions and further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by internal
funds, the effect of the purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’ equity, NTA per Share and gearing
of the Group and the Company are as follows:

 Group

Company

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital

648,940

648,940

648,940

648,940

Perpetual Securities

116,499 116,499  116,499 116,499

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464  - -

Foreign Currency

Translation Reserves

(25,882) (25,882)  - -

Hedging Reserves

951 951  951 951

Retained Earnings

(457,666) (457,666)  (455,058) (455,058)

Treasury Shares

(1,480) (17,527)  (1,480) (17,527)

Equity Attributable to
Owners of the Company

304,826 288,779  309,852 293,805

Non-controlling Interests - -  - -

Total Shareholders’ Equity  304,826 288,779  309,852 293,805

Non-Current Assets

1,644,304 1,644,304  1,182,024 1,182,024

Current Assets

291,456 275,409  126.652 118,629

Current Liabilities

1,243,065 1,243,065  558,369 566,393

Total External Indebtedness

1,408,941 1,408,941  584,398 584,398

Cash and Cash Equivalents

46,469 30,422  20,255 12,232

Non-Current Liabilities

387,869 387,869  440,455 440,455

NTA 304,826 288,779  309,852 293,805

3
Based on exchange rate of US$1:S$1.3366 on 31 December 2017

16

 Group

Company

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Loss attributable to

Shareholders

(1,017,602) (1,017,602)  (449,547) (449,547)

Number of Shares
outstanding as at 31
December 2017 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151  2,073,843 1,970,151

Weighted average number
of Shares outstanding
during the year ended 31
December 2017 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151  2,073,843 1,970,151

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share
(1)

 (cents)

14.70 14.66  14.94 14.91

Net Gearing (%)
(2)

446.97 477.36  182.07 194.74

Basic EPS (cents)
(3)

(49.44) (52.04)  (22.05) (23.21)

Notes:-

(1) NTA per Share equals NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2017.

(2) Net Gearing equals to total external indebtedness less cash and cash equivalents divided by total

shareholders’ equity.

(3) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
Shares outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2017.

[…]

the Shares immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount
of funds required for the purchase of up to 103,692,170 Shares (representing
approximately five per cent (5%) of the total issued share capital (excluding treasury
shares) of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date) under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$18.3 million

4
. On these

assumptions and further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by internal
funds, the effect of the purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate on the EPS of the Group, the shareholders’ equity, NTA per Share
and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

4 Based on exchange rate of US$1:S$1.3366 on 31 December 2017

17

 Group

 Company

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital

648,940

648,940

648,940

648,940

Perpetual Securities

116,499 116,499  116,499 116,499

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464  - -

Foreign Currency

Translation Reserves

(25,882) (25,882)  - -

Hedging Reserves

951 951  951 951

Retained Earnings

(457,666) (457,666)  (455,058) (455,058)

Treasury Shares

(1,480) (19,820)  (1,480) (19,820)

Equity Attributable to
Owners of the Company

304,826 286,486  309,852 291,512

Non-controlling Interests - -  - -

Total Shareholders’ Equity  304,826 286,486  309,852 291,512

Non-Current Assets

1,644,304 1,644,304  1,182,024 1,182,024

Current Assets

291,456 273,116  126,652 117,482

Current Liabilities

1,243,065 1,243,065  558,369 567,539

Total External
Indebtedness

1,408,941 1,408,941  584,398 584,398

Cash and Cash Equivalents

46,469 28,129  20,255 11,085

Non-Current Liabilities

387,869 387,869  440,455 440,455

NTA

304,826 286,486  309,852 291,512

Loss attributable to
Shareholders

(1,017,602) (1,017,602)  (449,547) (449,547)

Number of Shares
outstanding as at 31
December 2017 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151  2,073,843 1,970,151

17

 Group

 Company

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

As at 31 December 2017

Share Capital

648,940

648,940

648,940

648,940

Perpetual Securities

116,499 116,499  116,499 116,499

Redeemable Exchangeable
Preference Shares

23,464 23,464  - -

Foreign Currency

Translation Reserves

(25,882) (25,882)  - -

Hedging Reserves

951 951  951 951

Retained Earnings

(457,666) (457,666)  (455,058) (455,058)

Treasury Shares

(1,480) (19,820)  (1,480) (19,820)

Equity Attributable to
Owners of the Company

304,826 286,486  309,852 291,512

Non-controlling Interests - -  - -

Total Shareholders’ Equity  304,826 286,486  309,852 291,512

Non-Current Assets

1,644,304 1,644,304  1,182,024 1,182,024

Current Assets

291,456 273,116  126,652 117,482

Current Liabilities

1,243,065 1,243,065  558,369 567,539

Total External
Indebtedness

1,408,941 1,408,941  584,398 584,398

Cash and Cash Equivalents

46,469 28,129  20,255 11,085

Non-Current Liabilities

387,869 387,869  440,455 440,455

NTA

304,826 286,486  309,852 291,512

Loss attributable to
Shareholders

(1,017,602) (1,017,602)  (449,547) (449,547)

Number of Shares
outstanding as at 31
December 2017 (‘000)

2,073,843 1,970,151  2,073,843 1,970,151

18

 Group

 Company

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Per Audited
Financial

Statements
US$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
US$’000

Weighted average number

of Shares outstanding
during the year ended 31
December 2017 (‘000)

2,073,843

1,970,151

2,073,843

1,970,151

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share
(1)

 (cents)

14.70 14.54  14.94 14.80

Gearing (%)
(2)

446.97 481.98  182.07 196.67

Basic EPS (cents)
(3)

(49.44) (52.04)  (22.05) (23.21)